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Item 2.02.     Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On January 17, 2008, Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. (Merrill Lynch) announced its results of operations for the three-month period and fiscal year ended December 28, 2007. A
copy of the related press release is filed as Exhibit 99.1 to this Form 8-K and is incorporated herein by reference. A Preliminary Unaudited Earnings Summary, Reconciliation of
"Non-GAAP" Measures and Segment Data for the three-month period and fiscal year ended December 28, 2007 and supplemental quarterly and annual data for Merrill Lynch
are filed as Exhibit 99.2 to this Form 8-K and are incorporated herein by reference.

This information furnished under this Item 2.02, including Exhibits 99.1 and 99.2, shall be considered "filed" for purposes of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

Item 9.01.     Financial Statements and Exhibits.

 (d) Exhibits
 

99.1 Press release dated January 17, 2008 issued by Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.
 

99.2 Preliminary Unaudited Earnings Summary, Reconciliation of "Non-GAAP" Measures and Segment Data for the
three-month period and fiscal year ended December 28, 2007 and supplemental quarterly and annual data.

* * *
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SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly
authorized.

MERRILL LYNCH & CO., INC. 
(Registrant)

 
 

  By: /s/ Nelson Chai
Nelson Chai
Executive Vice President and
Chief Financial Officer
 
 
 

By: /s/ Christopher B. Hayward
Christopher B. Hayward
Finance Director and
Principal Accounting Officer
 
 
 
 

Date: January 17, 2008
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99.1 Press release dated January 17, 2008 issued by Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.

 
99.2 Preliminary Unaudited Earnings Summary, Reconciliation of “Non-GAAP” Measures and Segment Data for the three-month period and fiscal year

ended December 28, 2007 and supplemental quarterly and annual data.
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Exhibit 99.1

Merrill Lynch Reports Full Year 2007 Net Loss from Continuing Operations of $8.6 Billion

Record Full Year 2007 Net Revenues from Equity Markets, Investment Banking and Global Private Client
NEW YORK--(BUSINESS WIRE)--Merrill Lynch (NYSE: MER) today reported a net loss from continuing operations for the full year 2007 of $8.6 billion, or $10.73 per diluted share, significantly below
net earnings from continuing operations of $7.1 billion, or $7.17 per diluted share for 2006. Merrill Lynch’s net loss for the full year 2007 was $7.8 billion, or $9.69 per diluted share, significantly below net
earnings of $7.5 billion, or $7.59 per diluted share for 2006. Net revenues for 2007 were $11.3 billion, down 67% from $33.8 billion in 2006, while the 2007 pre-tax loss from continuing operations was $12.8
billion compared to pre-tax earnings from continuing operations of $9.8 billion for 2006.

The firm’s substantially reduced performance in 2007 was primarily driven by significant declines in Fixed Income, Currencies & Commodities (FICC) net revenues for the second half of the year, which more
than offset record full year net revenues in Equity Markets, Investment Banking and Global Private Client (GPC), and record first half net revenues from FICC. During the second half of 2007, FICC net
revenues were materially impacted by a weaker business environment and net write-downs that included
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$7.9 billion in the third quarter and $11.5 billion in the fourth quarter related to U.S. ABS CDOs(1) and U.S. sub-prime residential mortgages outside of the firm’s U.S. bank-related investment securities
portfolio. In addition, credit valuation adjustments of $2.6 billion related to hedges with financial guarantors on U.S. ABS CDOs were recorded in the fourth quarter of 2007.

For the fourth quarter of 2007, net revenues were negative $8.2 billion, down from $8.4 billion in the prior-year period, and Merrill Lynch’s fourth quarter 2007 pre-tax loss from continuing operations was
$14.9 billion. The net loss from continuing operations for the fourth quarter was $10.3 billion, or $12.57 per diluted share, down substantially from net earnings from continuing operations of $2.2 billion in
the prior-year quarter. Merrill Lynch’s net loss for the fourth quarter of 2007 was $9.8 billion, or $12.01 per diluted share, significantly below net earnings of $2.3 billion, or $2.41 per diluted share for the
2006 fourth quarter.

At the end of the fourth quarter, book value per share was $29.37, down from $41.35 at the end of 2006. Including the impact of the equity and equity-related transactions which closed subsequent to year end,
Merrill Lynch’s pro forma book value per share would be $30.30 at the end of 2007(2). Furthermore, adjusting for the company’s $6.6 billion mandatory convertible preferred offering on an “if-converted”
basis, the pro-forma adjusted book value per share would be $32.80 at year end. These amounts include the assumption that Temasek Holdings exercises its option to acquire an additional 12.5 million shares.

"While the firm’s earnings performance for the year is clearly unacceptable, over the last few weeks we have substantially strengthened the firm's liquidity and balance sheet," said John A. Thain, chairman
and chief executive officer. "In addition, a great majority of Merrill Lynch’s key businesses delivered record results in 2007, and as I look ahead to 2008, the firm is intensely focused on continuing this
momentum and delivering growth and increased profitability for our shareholders and employees.”

2



Key Business Highlights for the Fourth Quarter and Full Year

Within FICC, record full year net revenues from Rates and Currencies

Ranked #1 in market share for U.S. listed stocks and #2 for London Stock Exchange for the full year

Record net revenues from Equity Markets and Investment Banking for the full year

Ranked #1 in Global Equity and Equity-Linked transactions and #2 in Global Debt & Equity Fees for the fourth quarter

Record full year net revenues from Global Private Client and record full year and quarterly fee-based revenues

Highest full year and quarterly Net New Money since 2000

18th consecutive quarter of growth in Financial Advisor (FA) headcount

Annualized Revenue per FA of $860,000

Financial Results

The consolidated and segment operating results reflect the following adjustments:

Exclude the operations of both Merrill Lynch Capital and Merrill Lynch Insurance Group (MLIG) which are reported under discontinued operations.

        -- On December 24, 2007, Merrill Lynch announced the sale of most of Merrill Lynch Capital, its middle market commercial financing business, to GE Capital.
 
-- During the quarter, Merrill Lynch also completed the sale of MLIG which resulted in an after-tax gain of $316 million.
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Include the issuance of 80 million shares of common equity in connection with investments from Temasek Holdings and Davis Selected Advisors that closed during the fourth quarter of 2007.

The 2006 business results described below also exclude the following one-time items, which are further detailed below under the Business Segment Review:

One-time, after-tax compensation expenses of $1.2 billion ($1.8 billion pre-tax) related to the adoption of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 123R (“one-time compensation expenses”)
incurred in the first quarter of 2006, and

The net benefit of $1.1 billion after-tax ($1.8 billion pre-tax) associated with the Merrill Lynch Investment Managers (MLIM) merger with BlackRock.

A reconciliation of the 2006 results appears on Attachment III to this release.

Business Segment Review:

In the first quarter of 2006, Merrill Lynch recorded the one-time compensation expenses (pre-tax) in the business segments as follows: $1.4 billion to Global Markets and Investment Banking, $281 million to
Global Wealth Management and $109 million to MLIM (which ceased to exist as a business segment upon its merger with BlackRock). The one-time net benefit associated with the MLIM merger was
recorded in the Corporate segment. Comparisons to results from the 2006 full year in the following discussion of business segment results exclude the impact of these one-time items. A reconciliation of these
segment results appears on Attachment IV to this release.

Global Markets and Investment Banking (GMI)

GMI recorded negative net revenues and a pre-tax loss for both the fourth quarter and full year 2007, as strong net revenues from Equity Markets and Investment Banking were more than offset by the net
losses in FICC. GMI’s fourth quarter net revenues also included a net benefit of approximately $1.3 billion (approximately $800 million in FICC and $500 million in Equity Markets) due to the impact of the
widening of Merrill Lynch’s credit spreads on the carrying value of certain long-term debt liabilities.

For the fourth quarter, GMI recorded negative net revenues of $11.8 billion and a pre-tax loss of $15.9 billion.
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For the full year 2007, GMI recorded negative net revenues of $2.7 billion and a pre-tax loss of $16.3 billion.

Net revenues from GMI’s three major business lines were as follows:

FICC net revenues were negative $15.2 billion for the quarter, impacted primarily by net losses of $11.5 billion related to U.S. ABS CDOs and sub-prime residential mortgages and $3.1 billion of credit
valuation adjustments related to the firm’s hedges with financial guarantors. To a lesser extent, FICC was impacted by write-downs related to other residential mortgage and commercial real estate exposures.

In addition, the business environment for FICC became more challenging this quarter, particularly in November and December, and resulted in substantially reduced client flows and decreased trading
opportunities. This environment more broadly impacted FICC revenues, causing unfavorable comparisons across all major FICC businesses on a year-over-year basis. FICC revenues also exclude the results of
Merrill Lynch Capital, which is now reported under discontinued operations.

U.S. ABS CDOs:

At the end of the fourth quarter 2007, net exposures to U.S. ABS CDOs, including both super senior ABS CDOs and secondary trading, totaled $4.8 billion, down from $15.8 billion at the end of the third
quarter 2007. Net write-downs related to these exposures were $9.9 billion in the fourth quarter. The majority of these write-downs were related to the high-grade super senior ABS CDO exposures, the
collateral for which is primarily comprised of 2006 vintage mortgages. The valuation for these securities is based on cash flow analysis including cumulative loss assumptions. These assumptions are derived
from multiple inputs including mortgage remittance reports, housing prices and other market data. Relevant ABX indices are also analyzed as part of the overall valuation process. The value of these positions
remains subject to mark-to-market volatility. Please see attachment VIII for details of related exposures.

Financial Guarantors:

During the fourth quarter, credit valuation adjustments related to the firm’s hedges with financial guarantors were negative $3.1 billion, including negative $2.6 billion related to U.S. super senior ABS CDOs.
These amounts reflect the write down of the firm’s current exposure to a non-investment grade counterparty from which the firm had purchased hedges covering a range of asset classes including U.S. super
senior ABS CDOs. Please see attachment VIII for details of related exposures.

U.S. Sub-Prime and Other Residential Mortgages:

At the end of the fourth quarter of 2007, net exposures related to U.S. sub-prime residential mortgages totaled $2.7 billion, down from approximately $5.7 billion at the end of the third quarter. Net write-
downs related to these exposures were $1.6 billion during the quarter.
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In addition to these U.S. sub-prime related exposures, the firm also had net exposures of $2.7 billion related to U.S. Alt-A mortgages and $9.6 billion related to residential mortgages outside of the U.S. at the
end of 2007. Net write-downs related to these exposures were approximately $400 million and $500 million, respectively. Please see attachment IX for details of related exposures.

Commercial Real Estate and Leveraged Finance:

At the end of the 2007 fourth quarter, net exposures related to commercial real estate, excluding Merrill Lynch Capital, totaled approximately $18 billion, and the net write-downs on these exposures were
approximately $230 million this quarter.

At year end, leveraged finance commitments were approximately $18 billion, down from approximately $31 billion at the end of the third quarter. Net write-downs related to these exposures of $126 million
were recorded during the fourth quarter of 2007.

U.S. Banks Investment Securities Portfolio:

Within the investment securities portfolio of Merrill Lynch’s U.S. banks, net pre-tax write-downs of $1.3 billion were recognized through other comprehensive income/(loss) (OCI) and $869 million through
the income statement during the fourth quarter of 2007. As of year-end, the pre-tax OCI balance related to this portfolio was approximately negative $2.2 billion. These write-downs primarily relate to U.S.
sub-prime residential mortgage-related securities and Alt-A residential mortgage-backed securities, and to a lesser extent, prime residential and commercial mortgage exposures. Please see attachment IX for
details of related exposures.

Equity Markets  net revenues increased 23% from the prior-year quarter to $2.2 billion, driven by the global build out of the equity-linked platform and substantial growth in client volumes. Net revenues from
equity-linked trading, cash trading and financing and services were significantly higher compared to the prior-year period, while net revenues declined in the private equity business by more than $600 million
and in the Strategic Risk Group.

For the full year, Equity Markets net revenues were a record $8.3 billion, up 23% from 2006, driven by strength in cash equities where the company achieved a #1 ranking in U.S. listed stocks and #2 on the
London Stock Exchange for the year. Full year results were also driven by strength in equity-linked trading and the financing and services businesses.

Investment Banking net revenues were $1.2 billion, down 11% from the strong performance in the 2006 fourth quarter. Record revenues in strategic advisory services partially offset declines in equity and
debt origination.

Investment Banking net revenues for the full year 2007 were a record $4.9 billion, up 22% from the prior year. This reflects substantial growth in both our equity origination
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and strategic advisory businesses, which increased 34% and 58% respectively, and the momentum in Merrill Lynch’s global origination franchise, as evidenced by its role as sole advisor to the consortium
including Royal Bank of Scotland, Fortis and Banco Santander on their landmark acquisition of ABN AMRO.

Global Wealth Management (GWM)

GWM continued to generate robust net revenues and pre-tax earnings for the fourth quarter and for the full year 2007, reflecting continued strong growth in Global Private Client (GPC), which set numerous
records, and Global Investment Management (GIM), which includes earnings from Merrill Lynch’s investment in BlackRock.

GWM’s record fourth quarter 2007 net revenues were $3.6 billion, up 12% from the fourth quarter of 2006. GWM’s fourth quarter 2007 pre-tax earnings were $914 million, up 30% year-over-year.
The pre-tax profit margin was 25.4%, up from 21.9% in the prior-year period, driven by strong revenue growth in GPC, continued focus on operating leverage, and the positive impact of the
investment in BlackRock.

For the 2007 full year, GWM’s net revenues increased 18% to $14.0 billion, driven by both GPC and GIM. Pre-tax earnings increased 41% from prior year to $3.6 billion, and GWM’s 2007 pre-tax
profit margin was 25.9%, up 4.2 percentage points from 21.7% in the comparable prior-year period.

Net revenues from GWM’s major business lines were as follows:

        

-- GPC net revenues for the fourth quarter were $3.3 billion, the second highest achieved in any quarter, up 10% from the prior-year period, reflecting increases across all revenue lines and the
inclusion of First Republic revenues. Year-on-year, revenues were driven by record fee-based revenues, which reflected higher market values and fee-based assets. Transaction and origination
revenues were also up from the prior-year quarter due to increased client transaction volumes in secondary markets, particularly outside the U.S., which were partially offset by reduced U.S.
origination revenues from closed-end funds and debt products.
 
-- GPC's net revenues for the full year 2007 were a record $12.9 billion, up 14% year-over-year, with revenue growth across all lines. Fee-based revenues rose significantly reflecting higher market
values and strong flows into fee-based products, and transaction and origination revenues grew strongly driven by higher client transaction volumes, particularly outside the U.S., and growth in
origination activity across all products. Net interest revenue rose as well, reflecting increased revenue from U.S. bank deposits and the addition of First Republic.
 
-- GIM's fourth quarter net revenues increased 36% year-over-year to $286 million, due to increased revenues from Merrill Lynch's investment in BlackRock as well as strong growth in GIM's
alternative investments business and strategic holdings in investment management companies.
 
-- GIM's net revenues for the full year 2007 were $1.1 billion, up 107% from the comparable period, driven by the inclusion of a full year's revenue from the investment in BlackRock, as well as the
same factors that benefited the fourth quarter of 2007.

7



Turnover among FAs remained near historical lows, particularly among top-producing FAs. FA headcount reached 16,740 at quarter-end, an increase of 130 FAs for the quarter and 860 for the full
year, reflecting the continuing trend of favorable net recruiting from competitors and hiring into training programs.

As a result of regulatory changes, during the quarter more than $100 billion of client assets were transitioned from Merrill Lynch Unlimited Advantage (MLUA) accounts into other account platforms
with over 75% transitioning into other fee-based accounts. While the remaining client assets migrated to traditional commission based accounts, virtually no client assets were transferred outside of
Merrill Lynch. As a result of the MLUA transition, net new money into annuitized-revenue products was flat for the quarter. Excluding the impact of the MLUA transition, net new money into
annuitized-revenue products would have been over $20 billion for the quarter.

Total net new money was $30 billion, the highest quarterly level in seven years. For the full year of 2007, net new money was $80 billion, the highest full year level since 2000.

Total client assets in GWM accounts reached a record year-end level of $1.75 trillion, up 8% year-over-year.

During the fourth quarter, GWM completed the planned sale of its insurance manufacturing business, MLIG, as part of a broader strategic relationship with AEGON, NV. The transaction resulted in
an after-tax gain of $316 million, and GWM’s results have been restated to exclude the operating results of MLIG and related gain.

Merrill Lynch Investment Managers (MLIM)

On September 29, 2006, Merrill Lynch merged MLIM with BlackRock in exchange for a total of 65 million common and preferred shares representing an economic interest of approximately half of the
combined BlackRock. Following the merger, the MLIM business segment ceased to exist, and under the equity method of accounting, an estimate of the net earnings associated with Merrill Lynch’s ownership
position in BlackRock is recorded in the GIM portion of the GWM segment. For 2006, MLIM’s net revenues were $1.9 billion, and its pre-tax earnings were $746 million.

Compensation Expenses

Compensation and benefits expenses were $4.3 billion for the fourth quarter of 2007, up 32% from $3.3 billion in the fourth quarter of 2006 due to increased headcount levels for the firm and increased
productivity from FAs. Compensation and benefits expenses were $15.9 billion in 2007, up 6% from $15.0 billion in the comparable prior-year period,
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excluding the one-time compensation expenses and the one-time MLIM benefit. The increased level of compensation expenses for the full year 2007 was primarily driven by new hires and increased
productivity from FAs, which was partially offset by the absence of compensation expenses related to MLIM in 2007. While total compensation expenses were up for the full year, compensation per employee
was down in 2007 from 2006 levels.

Non-compensation Expenses

Total non-compensation expenses for the full year 2007 were $8.2 billion, up 15% from 2006. For the fourth quarter of 2007, non-compensation expenses were $2.4 billion, up 25% from the prior-year period.
Details of the significant changes in non-compensation expenses from the fourth quarter of 2006 are as follows:

Communication and technology costs were $597 million, up 25% due primarily to costs related to ongoing technology investments and increased expenses related to a significant number of system
development projects.

Brokerage, clearing, and exchange fees were $395 million, up 35% due principally to increased transaction volumes, resulting in higher equity brokerage fees, increased equity trading activities which
drove higher exchange fees, and higher bank service fees within GMI.

Occupancy costs and related depreciation were $306 million, up 24% due principally to higher office rental expenses and office space added via the acquisitions of First Franklin and First Republic
Bank.

Professional fees were $311 million, up 18% due to higher legal and other professional fees associated with increased business activity levels.

Advertising and market development costs were $249 million, up 30% due primarily to higher travel costs and increased deal related expenses.

Other expenses were $467 million, up 24% due primarily to a $53 million impairment charge on identifiable intangible assets related to First Franklin and increased costs related to consolidated
investments.

Income Taxes

Income taxes from continuing operations for the year were a net credit of $4.2 billion, reflecting a tax benefit for the firm’s pre-tax losses. The effective tax rate for 2007 was 32.7%, compared with 27.7%, in
the prior period, or 26.9% excluding one-time items. The change in the effective tax rate reflected a tax benefit from carryback claims and the mix of business.
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Capital and Liquidity Management

Consistent with the third quarter, the firm’s liquidity position remains strong with the holding company’s excess liquidity pool at approximately $80 billion at year end.

Merrill Lynch’s active management of equity capital included the following:

Issuance of 80 million shares of common stock for $3.8 billion during the fourth quarter of 2007 in connection with equity investments from Temasek Holdings and Davis Selected Advisors;

Issuance of 37 million shares of common stock for $1.8 billion on January 11, 2008 as well as an outstanding option for an additional 12.5 million shares for a minimum of $0.6 billion in connection
with equity investments from Temasek Holdings;

No share repurchases during the quarter; and

Announced pending issuance of up to 126 million shares of common stock as part of the $6.6 billion mandatory convertible preferred offering to long-term investors including the Korea Investment
Corporation, Kuwait Investment Authority and Mizuho Corporate Bank. These private placements are expected to close within the next three weeks.

Staffing

Merrill Lynch’s full-time employees totaled 64,200 at year-end, largely unchanged during the quarter, due primarily to increases in support functions and GWM, offset by re-sizing within GMI in light of
current market conditions.
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John Thain, chairman and chief executive officer, and Nelson Chai, executive vice president and chief financial officer, will host a conference call today at 8:00 a.m. ET to discuss the company’s 2007 full
year and fourth quarter results. The conference call can be accessed via a live audio webcast available through the Investor Relations website at www.ir.ml.com or by dialing (888) 810-0245 (U.S. callers) or
(706) 634-0180 (non-U.S. callers). On-demand replay of the webcast will be available from approximately 11:00 a.m. ET today at the same web address.

Merrill Lynch is one of the world's leading wealth management, capital markets and advisory companies with offices in 40 countries and territories and total client assets of almost $2 trillion. As an investment
bank, it is a leading global trader and underwriter of securities and derivatives across a broad range of asset classes and serves as a strategic advisor to corporations, governments, institutions and individuals
worldwide. Merrill Lynch owns approximately half of BlackRock, one of the world’s largest publicly traded investment management companies with more than $1 trillion in assets under management. For
more information on Merrill Lynch, please visit www.ml.com.
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Merrill Lynch may make forward-looking statements, including, for example, statements about management expectations, strategic objectives, growth opportunities, business prospects, investment banking
pipelines, anticipated financial results, the impact of off balance sheet arrangements, significant contractual obligations, anticipated results of litigation and regulatory investigations and proceedings, and other
similar matters. These forward-looking statements are not statements of historical facts and represent only Merrill Lynch’s beliefs regarding future performance, which is inherently uncertain. There are a
variety of factors, many of which are beyond Merrill Lynch’s control, which affect the operations, performance, business strategy and results and could cause its actual results and experience to differ
materially from the expectations and objectives expressed in any forward-looking statements. These factors include, but are not limited to, financial market volatility; actions and initiatives taken by current
and potential competitors; general economic conditions; the effect of current, pending and future legislation, regulation, and regulatory actions; and the other additional factors described in the Risk Factors
section of Merrill Lynch’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 29, 2006 and also disclosed from time to time in its subsequent reports on Form 10-Q and 8-K, which are available
on the Merrill Lynch Investor Relations website at www.ir.ml.com and at the SEC’s website, www.sec.gov.

Accordingly, readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date on which they are made. Merrill Lynch does not undertake to update forward-
looking statements to reflect the impact of circumstances or events that arise after the date the forward-looking statements are made. The reader should, however, consult any further disclosures Merrill Lynch
may make in its future filings of its reports on Form 10-K, Form 10-Q and Form 8-K.

Merrill Lynch may also, from time to time, disclose financial information on a non-GAAP basis where management believes this information will be valuable to investors in gauging the quality of Merrill
Lynch’s financial performance and identifying trends.

(1) ABS CDOs defined as collateralized debt obligations comprised of asset-backed securities.
(2) See Merrill Lynch's Investor Relations website at www.ir.ml.com for a reconciliation of pro-forma book value.
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Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.  Attachment I
    

Preliminary Unaudited Earnings Summary
For the Three Months Ended Percent Inc / (Dec)  

(in millions, except per share amounts) Dec. 28,
2007

Sept. 28,
2007

Dec. 29,
2006

4Q07 vs.
3Q07

4Q07 vs.
4Q06

 
Revenues

Principal transactions $ (12,596) $ (5,761) $ 2,206 N/M% N/M %
Commissions 1,924 1,860 1,523 3 26
Investment banking 1,267 1,277 1,506 (1) (16)
Managed accounts and other fee-based revenues 1,440 1,392 1,238 3 16
Earnings from equity method investments(1) 360 281 186 28 94
Other (2)  (2,133)  (983)  651  N/M N/M

Subtotal (9,738) (1,934) 7,310 N/M N/M
 

Interest and dividend revenues 14,170 15,636 11,318 (9) 25
Less interest expense  12,624  13,322  10,243 (5) 23

Net interest profit  1,546   2,314   1,075  (33) 44
 

Total revenues, net of interest expense  (8,192)  380   8,385  N/M N/M
 

Non-interest expenses
Compensation and benefits 4,339 1,979 3,298 119 32
Communications and technology 597 499 476 20 25
Brokerage, clearing, and exchange fees 395 364 293 9 35
Occupancy and related depreciation 306 295 247 4 24
Professional fees 311 245 263 27 18
Advertising and market development 249 181 192 38 30
Office supplies and postage 64 54 59 19 8
Other  467   401   376  16 24

 
Total non-interest expenses  6,728   4,018   5,204  67 29

 
Pre-tax (loss)/earnings from continuing operations (14,920) (3,638) 3,181 N/M N/M

 
Income tax (benefit)/expense  (4,623)  (1,258)  953  N/M N/M

 
Net (loss)/earnings from continuing operations  (10,297)  (2,380)  2,228  N/M N/M

 
Discontinued operations:

Pre-tax earnings from discontinued operations 795 211 175 277 354
Income tax expense  331   72  57 360 481
Net earnings from discontinued operations  464   139   118  234 293

 
Net (loss)/earnings $ (9,833) $ (2,241) $ 2,346  N/M N/M

 
Preferred stock dividends $ 73  $ 73  $ 50  0 46

 
Net (loss)/earnings applicable to common stockholders $ (9,906) $ (2,314) $ 2,296  N/M N/M

 
Basic (loss)/earnings per common share from continuing operations (12.57) (2.99) 2.57 N/M N/M
Basic earnings per common share from discontinued operations  0.56  0.17  0.14 229 300
Basic (loss)/earnings per common share $ (12.01) $ (2.82) $ 2.71 N/M N/M

 
Diluted (loss)/earnings per common share from continuing operations (12.57) (2.99) 2.29 N/M N/M
Diluted earnings per common share from discontinued operations  0.56  0.17  0.12 229 367
Diluted (loss)/earnings per common share $ (12.01) $ (2.82) $ 2.41 N/M N/M

 
Average shares used in computing earnings per common share

Basic 825.0 821.6 847.4 0 (3)
Diluted 825.0 821.6 952.2 0 (13)

 
Annualized return on average common equity from continuing operations N/M N/M 24.3%
Annualized return on average common equity N/M N/M 25.6%
           
N/M = Not Meaningful
Note: Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation.
(1) Earnings from equity method investments were previously reported within Other revenues. Prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation.
(2) Includes losses related to valuation allowances taken on held-for-sale loans.
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Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.   Attachment II
 

Preliminary Unaudited Earnings Summary
For the Year Ended

(in millions, except per share amounts)
Dec. 28,

2007
Dec. 29,

2006
Percent

Inc / (Dec)
 

Revenues
Principal transactions $ (12,067) $ 7,248 N/M %
Commissions 7,284 5,985 22
Investment banking 5,582 4,648 20
Managed accounts and other fee-based revenues 5,465 6,273 (13)
Earnings from equity method investments(1) 1,325 556 138
Other(2)  (1,888)  2,883  N/M 

Subtotal 5,701 27,593 (79)
 

Interest and dividend revenues 56,974 39,790 43
Less interest expense  51,425  35,571 45

Net interest profit  5,549   4,219  32
 

Gain on merger - 1,969 N/M
 

Total revenues, net of interest expense  11,250  33,781 (67)
 

Non-interest expenses
Compensation and benefits 15,903 16,867 (6)
Communications and technology 2,057 1,838 12
Brokerage, clearing, and exchange fees 1,415 1,096 29
Occupancy and related depreciation 1,139 991 15
Professional fees 1,027 885 16
Advertising and market development 785 686 14
Office supplies and postage 233 225 4
Other  1,522   1,383  10

 
Total non-interest expenses  24,081  23,971 0

 
Pre-tax (loss)/earnings from continuing operations (12,831) 9,810 N/M

 
Income tax (benefit)/expense  (4,194)  2,713  N/M

 
Net (loss)/earnings from continuing operations  (8,637)  7,097  N/M

 
Discontinued operations:

Pre-tax earnings from discontinued operations 1,397 616 127
Income tax expense  537   214  151
Net earnings from discontinued operations  860   402  114

 
Net (loss)/earnings $ (7,777) $ 7,499  N/M

 
Preferred stock dividends $ 270  $ 188  44

 
Net (loss)/earnings applicable to common stockholders $ (8,047) $ 7,311  N/M

 
Basic (loss)/earnings per common share from continuing operations (10.73) 7.96 N/M
Basic earnings per common share from discontinued operations  1.04  0.46 126
Basic (loss)/earnings per common share $ (9.69) $ 8.42 N/M

 
Diluted (loss)/earnings per common share from continuing operations (10.73) 7.17 N/M
Diluted earnings per common share from discontinued operations  1.04  0.42 148
Diluted (loss)/earnings per common share $ (9.69) $ 7.59 N/M

 
Average shares used in computing earnings per common share

Basic 830.4 868.1 (4)
Diluted 830.4 963.0 (14)

 
Annualized return on average common equity from continuing operations N/M 20.1%
Annualized return on average common equity N/M 21.3%
        
Note: Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation.
(1) Earnings from equity method investments were previously reported within Other revenues. Prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation.
(2) Includes losses related to valuation allowances taken on held-for-sale loans.
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Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

 
Merrill Lynch adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 123 (as revised in 2004) for stock-based employee compensation during the first quarter of 2006. Additionally, as a result
of a comprehensive review of the retirement provisions in its stock-based compensation plans, Merrill Lynch also modified the retirement eligibility requirements of existing stock awards in order
to facilitate transition to more stringent retirement eligibility requirements for future stock awards. These modifications and the adoption of the new accounting standard required Merrill Lynch
to accelerate the recognition of compensation expenses for affected stock awards, resulting in the "one-time compensation expenses." These changes represent timing differences and are not
economic in substance.

 
During the third quarter of 2006, Merrill Lynch completed the merger of its Merrill Lynch Investment Managers business with BlackRock, Inc. Merrill Lynch recognized a gain associated with
this merger along with other non-recurring expenses, collectively "Impact of BlackRock Merger".

 
Management believes that while the results excluding these one-time compensation expenses and the impact of the BlackRock merger are considered non-GAAP measures, they depict the operating
performance of the company more clearly and enable more appropriate period-to-period comparisons.

Unaudited Earnings Summary  For the Year Ended December 29, 2006 (1)

    
(in millions, except per share amounts) Excluding One-time

Compensation
Expenses & Impact of

BlackRock Merger

Impact of One-time
Compensation

Expenses
Impact of

BlackRock Merger GAAP Basis
Revenues, net of interest expense $ 31,812 $ -  $ 1,969 $ 33,781

 
Non-interest expenses

Compensation and benefits 14,964 1,759 144 16,867
Non-compensation expenses  7,046  -   58  7,104
Total non-interest expenses  22,010  1,759   202  23,971

 
Pre-tax earnings from continuing operations 9,802 (1,759) 1,767 9,810

 
Income tax expense  2,633  (582)  662  2,713

 
Net earnings from continuing operations $ 7,169 $ (1,177) $ 1,105 $ 7,097

 
Pre-tax earnings from discontinued operations $ 616 $ - $ - $ 616

 
Income tax expense  214  -   -  214

 
Net earnings from discontinued operations $ 402 $ -  $ - $ 402

 
Net earnings $ 7,571 $ (1,177) $ 1,105 $ 7,499

 
Preferred stock dividends $ 188 $ -  $ - $ 188

 
Net earnings applicable to common stockholders $ 7,383 $ (1,177) $ 1,105 $ 7,311

 
Basic earnings per common share from continuing operations $ 8.06 $ (1.37) $ 1.27 $ 7.96
Basic earnings per common share from discontinued operations  0.46  -   -  0.46

Basic earnings per common share $ 8.52 $ (1.37) $ 1.27 $ 8.42
 

Diluted earnings per common share from continuing operations $ 7.26 $ (1.23) $ 1.14 $ 7.17
Diluted earnings per common share from discontinued operations  0.42  -   -  0.42

Diluted earnings per common share $ 7.68 $ (1.23) $ 1.14 $ 7.59
 
 

Average shares used in computing earnings per common share
Basic 866.7 1.4 - 868.1
Diluted 961.5 1.5 - 963.0

Financial Ratios  For the Year Ended (1)

December 29, 2006
Excluding One-time

Compensation
Expenses & Impact of

BlackRock Merger

 

GAAP Basis
  

Ratio of compensation and benefits to net revenues 47.0% 49.9%
 

Ratio of non-compensation and benefits to net revenues 22.1% 21.0%
 

Effective tax rate 26.9% 27.7%
 

Pre-tax profit margin 30.8% 29.0%
     

 
Average common equity $ 34,354 $ 34,354

 
Impact of one-time compensation expenses and the BlackRock merger (130)  -

 
Average common equity 34,224 34,354

 
Annualized return on average common equity from continuing operations 20.4% 20.1%
Annualized return on average common equity 21.6% 21.3%



     
(1) For purposes of comparison with previously published results, data excluding the impact of the one-time compensation expenses and the BlackRock merger assumes the impact is limited to the first and
third quarter of 2006, respectively.
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Preliminary Segment Data (unaudited)
For the Three Months Ended Percent Inc / (Dec) For the Year Ended

(dollars in millions) Dec. 28,
2007

Sept. 28,
2007

Dec. 29,
2006

4Q07 vs.
3Q07

4Q07 vs.
4Q06

Dec. 28,
2007

Dec. 29,
2006

Percent
Inc / (Dec)

 
Global Markets & Investment Banking
Global Markets
FICC $(15,155) $(5,764) $2,152 N/M% N/M%  $(15,873) $ 7,552 N/M %
Equity Markets  2,171   1,581   1,761  37 23  8,286   6,730  23
Total Global Markets net revenues (12,984) (4,183) 3,913 N/M N/M (7,587) 14,282 N/M

Investment Banking (1)

Origination:
Debt 217 276 532 (21) (59) 1,550 1,704 (9)
Equity 375 344 475 9 (21) 1,629 1,220 34

Strategic Advisory Services  559   385   286  45 95  1,740   1,099  58
Total Investment Banking net revenues  1,151   1,005   1,293  15 (11)  4,919   4,023  22
Total net revenues  (11,833)  (3,178)  5,206  N/M N/M  (2,668)  18,305 N/M

 
Pre-tax earnings / (loss) from continuing operations (15,877) (4,612) 2,477 N/M N/M (16,345) 5,292 N/M
Impact of one-time compensation expenses  -   -   -  N/M N/M  -   1,369  N/M

Pre-tax earnings / (loss) from continuing operations excluding one-time compensation expenses (15,877) (4,612) 2,477 N/M N/M (16,345) 6,661 N/M
 

Pre-tax profit margin N/M N/M 47.6% N/M 28.9%
Pre-tax profit margin excluding one-time compensation expenses   N/M   N/M   47.6%      N/M   36.4%  

 
Global Wealth Management
Global Private Client
Fee-based revenues $ 1,656 $ 1,605 $1,442 3 15 $ 6,278 $ 5,499 14
Transactional and origination revenues 972 989 917 (2) 6 3,887 3,397 14
Net interest profit and related hedges(2) 565 584 558 (3) 1 2,318 2,103 10
Other revenues  116   90  94 29 23  416   301  38
Total Global Private Client net revenues  3,309   3,268   3,011  1 10  12,899  11,300 14

Global Investment Management net revenues  286   270   211  6 36  1,122   541  107
Total net revenues  3,595   3,538   3,222  2 12  14,021  11,841 18

 
Pre-tax earnings from continuing operations 914 953 705 (4) 30 3,630 2,290 59
Impact of one-time compensation expenses  -   -   -  N/M N/M  -   281  N/M
Pre-tax earnings from continuing operations excluding one-time compensation expenses 914 953 705 (4) 30 3,630 2,571 41

 
Pre-tax profit margin 25.4% 26.9% 21.9% 25.9% 19.3%
Pre-tax profit margin excluding one-time compensation expenses   25.4%  26.9%  21.9%      25.9%  21.7%  

 
Merrill Lynch Investment Managers
Total net revenues $ - $ - $ - N/M N/M $ - $ 1,900 N/M

 
Pre-tax earnings from continuing operations - - - N/M N/M - 637 N/M
Impact of one-time compensation expenses  -   -   -  N/M N/M  -   109  N/M

Pre-tax earnings from continuing operations excluding one-time compensation expenses - - - N/M N/M - 746 N/M
 

Pre-tax profit margin - - - - 33.5%
Pre-tax profit margin excluding one-time compensation expenses   -    -    -        -    39.3%  

 
Corporate
Total net revenues $ 46 $ 20 $ (43) 130 N/M $ (103) $ 1,735 N/M
Impact of BlackRock merger  -   -   -  N/M N/M  -   1,969  N/M
Total net revenues excluding the BlackRock merger 46 20 (43) 130 N/M (103) (234) (56)

 
Pre-tax earnings / (loss) from continuing operations 43 21 (1) 105 N/M (116) 1,591 N/M
Impact of BlackRock merger  -   -   -  N/M N/M  -   (1,767) N/M
Pre-tax earnings / (loss) from continuing operations excluding the BlackRock merger   43   21   (1)  105   N/M   (116)   (176)  (34)

 
Total
Total net revenues $ (8,192) $ 380 $8,385 N/M N/M $ 11,250 $33,781 (67)
Impact of BlackRock merger  -   -   -  N/M N/M  -   1,969  N/M
Total net revenues excluding the BlackRock merger (8,192) 380 8,385 N/M N/M 11,250 31,812 (65)

 
Pre-tax earnings / (loss) from continuing operations (14,920) (3,638) 3,181 N/M N/M (12,831) 9,810 N/M
Impact of BlackRock merger - - - N/M N/M - (1,767) N/M
Impact of one-time compensation expenses  -   -   -  N/M N/M  -   1,759  N/M
Pre-tax earnings / (loss) from continuing operations excluding BlackRock merger and one-time compensation
expenses (14,920) (3,638) 3,181 N/M N/M (12,831) 9,802 N/M

 
Pre-tax profit margin N/M N/M 37.9% N/M 29.0%
Pre-tax profit margin excluding BlackRock merger and one-time compensation expenses   N/M   N/M   37.9%      N/M   30.8%  

N/M = Not Meaningful
Note: Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation.
(1) A portion of Origination revenue is recorded in Global Wealth Management.
(2) Includes interest component of non-qualifying derivatives which are included in Other Revenues in Attachments I & II.
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Consolidated Quarterly Earnings (unaudited) (in millions)

 
4Q06 1Q07 2Q07 3Q07 4Q07

Revenues      
Principal transactions $ 2,206 $ 2,734 $ 3,556 $ (5,761) $ (12,596)
Commissions

Listed and over-the-counter securities 978 1,134 1,195 1,279 1,294
Mutual funds 485 521 541 522 570
Other  60  58  51  59  60 
Total 1,523 1,713 1,787 1,860 1,924

Investment banking
Underwriting 1,218 1,113 1,130 895 717
Strategic advisory  288  397  398  382   550  
Total 1,506 1,510 1,528 1,277 1,267

Managed accounts and other fee-based revenues
Portfolio service fees 795 832 860 904 902
Asset management fees 141 136 152 150 179
Account fees 114 109 115 117 120
Other fees  188  207  222  221   239  
Total 1,238 1,284 1,349 1,392 1,440

Earnings from equity method investments(1) 186 309 375 281 360
Other (2)  651  841  387  (983)  (2,133)

Subtotal 7,310 8,391 8,982 (1,934) (9,738)
Interest and dividend revenues 11,318 12,721 14,447 15,636 14,170
Less interest expense  10,243  11,509  13,970  13,322  12,624 
Net interest profit 1,075 1,212 477 2,314 1,546

 
     

Total revenues, net of interest expense  8,385  9,603  9,459  380   (8,192)
 

Non-Interest Expenses
Compensation and benefits 3,298 4,854 4,731 1,979 4,339
Communications and technology 476 479 482 499 597
Brokerage, clearing, and exchange fees 293 310 346 364 395
Occupancy and related depreciation 247 265 273 295 306
Professional fees 263 226 245 245 311
Advertising and market development 192 155 200 181 249
Office supplies and postage 59 59 56 54 64
Other  376  354  300  401   467  
Total Non-Interest Expenses  5,204  6,702  6,633  4,018   6,728  

 
Pre-tax earnings/(loss) from continuing operations 3,181 2,901 2,826 (3,638) (14,920)
Income tax expense/(benefit)  953  871  816  (1,258)  (4,623)

 
Net earnings/(loss) from continuing operations 2,228 2,030 2,010 (2,380) (10,297)

 
Discontinued operations:

Pre-tax earnings from discontinued operations 175 194 197 211 795
Income tax expense  57  66  68  72  331  
Net earnings from discontinued operations  118  128  129  139   464  

 
Net earnings/(loss) $ 2,346 $ 2,158 $ 2,139 $ (2,241) $ (9,833)

 
           
Per Common Share Data

4Q06 1Q07 2Q07 3Q07 4Q07
 

Earnings/(loss) from continuing operations - Basic $ 2.57 $ 2.35 $ 2.32 $ (2.99) $ (12.57)
Earnings/(loss) from continuing operations - Diluted 2.29 2.12 2.10 (2.99) (12.57)
Dividends paid 0.25 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35
Book value 41.35 42.25 43.55 39.60 29.37 est.

            
 

Note: Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation.
(1) Earnings from equity method investments were previously reported within Other revenues. Prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation.
(2) Includes losses related to valuation allowances taken on held-for-sale loans.
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Percentage of Quarterly Net Revenues (unaudited)

 
4Q06 1Q07 2Q07 3Q07 4Q07

Revenues      
Principal transactions 26.3% 28.5% 37.6% N/M N/M
Commissions

Listed and over-the-counter securities 11.7% 11.8% 12.6% N/M N/M
Mutual funds 5.8% 5.4% 5.7% N/M N/M
Other 0.7% 0.6% 0.6% N/M N/M
Total 18.2% 17.8% 18.9% N/M N/M

Investment banking
Underwriting 14.5% 11.6% 11.9% N/M N/M
Strategic advisory 3.4% 4.1% 4.2% N/M N/M
Total 17.9% 15.7% 16.1% N/M N/M

Managed accounts and other fee-based revenues
Portfolio service fees 9.5% 8.7% 9.1% N/M N/M
Asset management fees 1.7% 1.4% 1.6% N/M N/M
Account fees 1.4% 1.1% 1.2% N/M N/M
Other fees 2.2% 2.2% 2.4% N/M N/M
Total 14.8% 13.4% 14.3% N/M N/M

Earnings from equity method investments 2.2% 3.2% 4.0% N/M N/M
Other 7.8% 8.8% 4.1% N/M N/M

Subtotal 87.2% 87.4% 95.0% N/M N/M
Interest and dividend revenues 135.0% 132.5% 152.7% N/M N/M
Less interest expense 122.2% 119.9% 147.7% N/M N/M

Net interest profit 12.8% 12.6% 5.0% N/M N/M
 

     
Total revenues, net of interest expense 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% N/M N/M

 
Non-Interest Expenses

Compensation and benefits 39.3% 50.5% 50.0% N/M N/M
Communications and technology 5.7% 5.0% 5.1% N/M N/M
Brokerage, clearing, and exchange fees 3.5% 3.2% 3.7% N/M N/M
Occupancy and related depreciation 2.9% 2.8% 2.9% N/M N/M
Professional fees 3.1% 2.4% 2.6% N/M N/M
Advertising and market development 2.3% 1.6% 2.1% N/M N/M
Office supplies and postage 0.7% 0.6% 0.6% N/M N/M
Other 4.6% 3.7% 3.1% N/M N/M
Total Non-Interest Expenses 62.1% 69.8% 70.1% N/M N/M

 
Pre-tax earnings/loss from continuing operations 37.9% 30.2% 29.9% N/M N/M

 
Income tax expense/benefit 11.3% 9.1% 8.7% N/M N/M

 
Net earnings from continuing operations 26.6% 21.1% 21.2% N/M N/M

 

Discontinued operations:
Pre-tax earnings from discontinued operations 2.1% 2.0% 2.1% N/M N/M
Income tax expense 0.7% 0.7% 0.7% N/M N/M
Net earnings from discontinued operations 1.4% 1.3% 1.4% N/M N/M

 
Net earnings/loss 28.0% 22.4% 22.6% N/M N/M

 
           

 
Common shares outstanding (in millions):

4Q06 1Q07 2Q07 3Q07 4Q07
Weighted-average - basic 847.4 841.3 833.8 821.6 825.0
Weighted-average - diluted 952.2 930.2 923.3 821.6 825.0

 Period-end  868.0   876.9   862.6   855.4  939.1
 

N/M = Not Meaningful
Note: Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation.
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Supplemental Data (unaudited) (dollars in billions)
 

4Q06 1Q07 2Q07 3Q07 4Q07
Client Assets

U.S. $ 1,483 $ 1,503 $ 1,550 $ 1,601 $ 1,586
Non - U.S.  136  145  153  161  165

Total Client Assets 1,619 1,648 1,703 1,762 1,751
 

Assets in Annuitized-Revenue Products 611 627 662 691 655
           

 
Net New Money

All Client Accounts (1) $ 22 $ 16 $ 9 $ 26 $ 30
 

Annuitized-Revenue Products (1) (2) 18 16 12 10 -
           

 
Balance Sheet Information: (3)

Short-term Borrowings $ 18.1 $ 20.2 $ 20.1 $ 27.1 $ 24.9
Deposits 84.1 84.9 82.8 95.0 104.0
Long-term Borrowings 181.4 205.4 226.0 264.9 261.9
Junior Subordinated Notes (related to trust preferred securities) 3.8 3.5 4.4 5.2 5.2

 
Stockholders' Equity: (3)

Preferred Stockholders' Equity 3.1 4.7 4.6 4.8 4.4
Common Stockholders' Equity  35.9  37.0  37.6  33.8  27.6

Total Stockholders' Equity 39.0 41.7 42.2 38.6 32.0
           

 
Full-Time Employees (4) 56,200 60,300 61,900 64,200 64,200

 
Financial Advisors (5) 15,880 15,930 16,200 16,610 16,740
           

 
Note: Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation.

 
(1) Net new money excludes flows associated with the Institutional Advisory Division which serves certain small- and middle-market companies, as well as net inflows at BlackRock from distribution

channels other than Merrill Lynch.
 

(2) Includes both net new client assets into annuitized-revenue products, as well as existing client assets transferred into annuitized-revenue products.
 

(3) Balance Sheet Information and Stockholders' Equity are estimated for 4Q07.
 

(4) Excludes 100 full-time employees on salary continuation severance at the end of 4Q06, 200 at the end of 1Q07, 300 at the end of 2Q07 400 at the end of 3Q07, and 700 at the end of 4Q07.
 

(5) Includes 150 Financial Advisors associated with the Mitsubishi UFJ joint venture at the end of 4Q06, 160 at the end of 1Q07 and 170 at the end of 2Q07, 3Q07 and 4Q07.
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(Unaudited) (dollars in millions)
 

Net Exposures as of Sept. 28, 2007 Gain/(Loss) Reported in Income (1) Other Net Changes in Net Exposures(2) Net
Exposures as of Dec. 28, 2007 (5)

U.S. ABS CDO net exposures:
U.S. Super senior ABS CDO net exposures:
High-grade $ 8,925 $ (5,531) $ 986 $ 4,380
Mezzanine 5,237 (2,912) (141) 2,184
CDO-squared  630  (280)  (79)  271  

Total super senior ABS CDO net exposures(3) 14,792 (8,723) 766 6,835
Secondary trading (4)  1,026  (1,141)  (1,882)  (1,997)
Total U.S. ABS CDO-related net exposures $ 15,818 $ (9,864) $ (1,116) $ 4,838  

 
(1) Primarily represents unrealized losses on net exposures. Amounts exclude credit valuation adjustments of negative $2.6 billion related to financial guarantor exposures on U.S. super senior ABS CDOs.

See table regarding financial guarantor exposures.
(2) Primarily consists of principal amortization for U.S. super senior ABS CDO net exposures, as well as changes in hedges and increases due to ineffective hedges.
(3) For total U.S. super senior ABS CDOs, long exposures (including associated gains and losses reported in income and other net changes in net exposures) were $46.1 billion and $30.4 billion at September

28, 2007 and December 28, 2007, respectively. Short exposures (including associated gains and losses reported in income and other net changes in net exposures) were $31.3 billion and $23.6 billion at
September 28, 2007 and December 28, 2007. Short exposures primarily consist of purchases of credit default swap protection from various third parties, including monoline financial guarantors, insurers
and other market participants.

(4) Previously disclosed as "Other retained and warehouse net exposures."
(5) Hedges are affected by a variety of factors that impact the degree of their effectiveness. These factors may include differences in attachment point, timing of cash flows, control rights, litigation, limited

recourse to counterparties and other basis risks.

  U.S. Super Senior ABS CDOs as of Dec. 28, 2007

Notional(1)
 Mark-to-Market Prior

to Credit Valuation Adjustments
 

Notional, net
of Mark-to-Market Prior

to Credit Valuation Adjustments
 

Credit Valuation Adjustments
 

Carrying Value

Credit Default Swaps with Financial Guarantors (2):
By counterparty credit quality (3):
AAA $ (13,237) $ 4,133 $ (9,104) $ (679) $ 3,454
AA - - - - -
A - - - - -
BBB - - - - -
Non-investment grade or unrated  (6,664)  1,929  (4,735)  (1,929)  -
Total financial guarantor exposures for ABS CDOs $ (19,901) $ 6,062 $ (13,839) $ (2,608) $ 3,454

 
(1) Represents gross notional amount of credit default swaps purchased as protection for U.S. super senior ABS CDOs. Amounts do not include counterparty exposure with financial guarantors for other asset

classes.
(2) Excludes the benefit of $2.0 billion (notional) of credit default swaps purchased from unrelated third parties as protection for exposure to financial guarantors, as well as the related positive mark-to-

market adjustments.
(3) Represents rating agency credit ratings.
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(Unaudited)  (dollars in millions)

  
Net

Exposures as of Sept. 28,
2007

Gain/(Loss) Reported in Income
(1)

Other Net Changes in Net Exposures
(2)

Net
Exposures as of Dec. 28,

2007
Residential Mortgage-Related Net Exposures
(excluding U.S. Banks investment securities portfolio):

U.S. Sub-prime:
Warehouse lending $ 734 $ 4 $ (601) $ 137
Whole loans 2,951 (520) (1,437) 994
Residuals 1,635 (808) 28 855
Residential mortgage-backed securities  343  (267)  647   723
Total U.S. sub-prime 5,663 (1,591) (1,363) 2,709
U.S. Alt-A (3) 2,984 (399) 102 2,687
U.S. Prime (3) (4) 28,318 13 (142) 28,189
Non-U.S. (3) 11,824 (507) (1,735) 9,582
Mortgage servicing rights (5)  436  (56 )  9   389
Total residential mortgage-related net exposures
(excluding U.S. Banks investment securities
portfolio) $ 49,225 $ (2,540 ) $ (3,129 ) $ 43,556

 
(1) Primarily represents unrealized losses on net exposures.
(2) Represents purchases, sales, hedges, paydowns, changes in loan commitments and related funding.
(3) Includes warehouse lending, whole loans, residuals and residential mortgage-backed securities.
(4) Includes $9.7 billion of prime loans originated by First Republic Bank, a wholly owned subsidiary, and approximately $12 billion of prime loans originated with GPC clients.
(5) Mortgage servicing rights are reported at the lower of amortized cost or market; management's estimate of fair value is $475 million at December 28, 2007.

 
Net

Exposures as of Sept.
28, 2007

 Gain/(Loss) Reported in
Income (1)

 
Unrealized

Gain/(Loss) Included in OCI
(pre-tax) (2)

 Other Net Changes in Net
Exposures (3)

 
Net

Exposures as of Dec. 28,
2007

U.S. Banks Investment Securities Portfolio (4)

Sub-prime residential mortgage-related net exposures, including securities in Conduits (5):
Sub-prime residential mortgage-backed
securities $ 4,985 $ (178) $ (454) $ (443) $ 3,910
ABS CDOs  715  (362)  43  (145)  251
Total sub-prime residential mortgage-related
securities 5,700 (540) (411) (588) 4,161
Other net exposures, including securities in
Conduits (5):
Alt-A residential mortgage-backed securities 7,944 (195) (511) (118) 7,120
Commercial mortgage-backed securities 6,831 (81) (179) (780) 5,791
Prime residential mortgage-backed securities 5,193 (40) (139) (840) 4,174
Non-residential asset-backed securities 1,238 (3) (20) (1) 1,214
Non-residential CDOs 979 (10) (42) (24) 903
Other  263  -   (8)  (15)  240
Total investment securities portfolio in U.S.
Banks
(including securities in Conduits) $ 28,148 $ (869) $ (1,310) $ (2,366) $ 23,603

 
(1) Primarily represents unrealized losses on net exposures.
(2) Represents write-downs on SFAS 115 investment securities, which are reported net of taxes in Other Comprehensive (Loss)/Income ("OCI"). The cumulative, pre-tax balance in OCI was approximately

negative $2.2 billion as of December 28, 2007.
(3) Primarily represents principal paydowns and sales.
(4) Excludes securities acquired in connection with the acquisition of First Republic Bank, a wholly owned subsidiary. Such securities did not include any sub-prime securities and virtually all have been sold

prior to year end resulting in immaterial gains.
(5) Represents securities reported on the balance sheet in the U.S. banks investment securities portfolio, as well as securities recorded off-balance sheet in Conduits, to which a U.S. bank subsidiary has

liquidity and credit facilities outstanding. In the event of a disruption in the commercial paper market, the Conduits may draw upon their liquidity facility and sell certain of their assets to Merrill Lynch.
The total amount of securities in Conduits was $4.2 billion and $0 at September 28, 2007 and December 28, 2007, respectively.

CONTACT:
Merrill Lynch
Media Relations:
Jessica Oppenheim, 212-449-2107
jessica_oppenheim@ml.com
or
Investor Relations:
Sara Furber, 866-607-1234
investor_relations@ml.com
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